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 Priority Action 1: 

Disaster Risk 
Reduction is National 
Priority 

Priority Action 2: 
Identify, Assess 
Monitor disaster 
Risks 

Priority Action 3: 
Use of knowledge and 
innovation 

Priority Action 
4: Reduce 
Underlying Risk 
Factors 

Priority 5 : 
Strengthen Disaster 
Preparedness… 

1. 
Initiative/Pr
ogram 

*Legislative and policy 
review on disaster 
management 

Flood risk mapping 
and related land use 
planning. 

Strategy to integrate 
disaster risk reduction 
into education system 
of the country. 

[NB partially 
covered under 
priority action 2] 

EPR Planning and public 
awareness campaigns on 
hazards. 

2. 
Description/
Objective/ 
Main 
Activities 

To integrate disaster 
risk management into 
planning and update 
legislative and policy 
framework accordingly. 

To improve flood 
monitoring and land 
use planning in at 
risk river valleys. 

To mitigate against the 
effect of disasters on 
the education system 
thus contribute to 
improved awareness of  
disasters risks in the 
country in general. 

              - To ensure effective  
disaster response at local 
levels and  empower local 
communities with 
knowledge on prevailing 
risks. 

3. Results 
and   
achieveme
nts 

Legislative and policy 
review underway, drafts 
completed and being 
processed in terms of 
requisite procedures. 

Program has 
covered one major 
river system of the 
country and is 
expected to be 
replicated to other 
areas. 

EPR manual for schools 
produced and 
distributed and resource 
book for reference. 
 

                -       Localised planning for 
vulnerable areas 
accompanied by 
awareness campaigns on 
prevailing hazards 
in respective areas. 



4. Major 
challenges 

Financial constraints in 
undertaking 
consultative process. 

Slow progress as 
exercise is extensive 
and requires 
extensive community 
involvement, also 
funding constraints. 
 

Inadequate funding 
for mass production of 
resource book and 
training on the EPR 
Manual. 

                 - Hampered by inadequate 
funding  
and lack of funds to 
purchase requisite 
equipment for response. 
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1. Disaster Profile 
 

Zimbabwe is among other countries in the SADC region that is prone to a number of 
hazards, The main hazards are as follows; 
Road and Rail Traffic Accidents 
Due to increased volumes of traffic after independence, coupled with the ragged 
terrain in some parts of the country and narrow roads, the country looses hundreds of 
lives due to road traffic accidents every year. In 1991, 89 people perished in a bus 
accident most of them school children. There are other very serious examples where 
many people died in rail and road accidents. 
Cyclones 
The recent years have seen a number of people being left homeless and infrastructural 
damages due to a sharp increase in severe climatic and  weather conditions. Flood 
induced disaster caused by Cyclone Eline in 2000 which left a trail of destruction in 
some parts of the country is a case in point. The Cyclone disaster affected directly and 
indirectly 2.7 million people who reside in the Eastern and southeastern parts of the 
country. Of these an estimated two million comprise the vulnerable group, 
particularly the old and the young. Their personal and collective losses ranged from 
death of immediate family members, loss of livestock and damage to households. 
Bridges, dams, houses and other civil works were destroyed. 

 
Sector Impact Estimated 

Cost of 
Damage (US$) 

Health, Water 
and Sanitation  

Contamination of drinking water points, e.g., boreholes and 
wells by floodwaters 
 Human death caused by floodwaters; 91 people were 
reported dead 
Homelessness (over 100 000 people were rendered destitute 

1,139,549.00 



in the country, of these 61 000 were in Matabeleland South 
alone) 
Serious health hazard because toilets were rendered unusable 
 

Food and 
Agriculture 

Granaries and field crops were destroyed thereby diminishing 
food security 

41,000.00 

Education Disruption of the academic calendar because some satellite 
camps were established on school premises 
Disruption of the academic calendar because of damage to 
school buildings, e.g., classrooms, and toilets 

95,000.00 

Infrastructure 
and 
Communications 

Disruption of communication because roads, bridges, radio, 
power lines and telephone lines were destroyed  
Reconstruction of breached dams in order to provide water 
for livestock and people 

1,256,250.00 

All sectors Co-ordination and management 629,000.00 

Total  3,160,799.00 

 
Zimbabwe was affected again during the 2002/2003 rainy seasons by cyclone Japhet that 
caused severe environmental damage in most parts of southern and eastern parts of the 
country.  
 
Drought 
Drought is the biggest single hazards affecting Zimbabwe and has suffered greatly from 
the prolonged drought of the 1980s and early 90s. There was approximately a 60 percent 
reduction in cereal grain output and 50 percent loss in the livestock herd. Droughts occur 
in all of Zimbabwe's Provinces but in recent decades the most severe and devastating to 
human livelihood have been in the provinces of Masvingo, Matabeleland North and 
South.  
 
Trends in the occurrence of droughts indicate they are becoming more frequent than ever 
before. Long-term averages indicate that in terms of rainfall, out of every 10 years, we 
have about 3.7 good years, 4 average years, and 2.3 bad ones.  Research also reveals that 
since the 1970s extreme drought affects Zimbabwe in every decade. The highest 
frequency of drought has been the 1900-decade where half of the years were droughts. 
 
EXTREME DROUGHT 

 
SEVERE DROUGHT 

 
MODERATE DROUGHT 

 

YEAR 

Below 
Aver(mm) 

Total 
mm 

 
YEAR 

Below 
Aver(mm)

 
mm 

 
YEAR 

Below 
Aver(mm) 

Total 
mm 

1911-12 
1915-16 
1921-22 
1923-24 

-229.1 
-268.0 
-277.3 
-263.3 

433.2 
394.3 
385 
399 

1902-03 
1913-14 
1926-27 
1941-42 

-169.6 
-189.1 
-149.7 
-161.5 

492.7 
473.2 
512.6 
500.8 

1912-13 
1916-17 
1927-28 
1930-31 

-112.6 
-95.6 
-108.7 
-94.6 

549.7 
566.7 
553.6 
567.7 



1946-47 
1967-68 
1972-73 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1986-87 
1991-92 
1994-95 

-297.1 
-257.5 
-291.2 
-222.6 
-259.2 
-239.9 
-327.1 
-243.5 

365.2 
404.8 
371.1 
439.7 
403.1 
422.4 
335.2 
418.8 

1948-49 
1950-51 
1959-60 
1963-64 
1964-65 
1983-84 
1990-91 
2001-02 

-127.3 
-145.5 
-178.9 
-195.2 
-153.1 
-198.3 
-160.7 
-196.55 

535 
516.8 
483.4 
467.1 
509.2 
464.0? 
501.6 
465.75 

1933-34 
1937-38 
1969-70 
1978-79 
1997-98 
1949-50 
1993-94 
2004-05 

-97.0 
-109.4 
-123.6 
-93.0 
-26.1 
-143.4 
-143.0 
-133.0 

565.3 
552.9 
538.7 
569.3 
536.2 
518.9 
519.3 
529.3 

 
Lightning 
In Zimbabwe, more than 100 people are killed by lightning every  year. Electrical 
installations, properties, and livestock have been lost due to this natural phenomenon.  
Other hazards are as follows 
 
Biological Hazards 
Epidemics 

• Malaria 
• Cholera 

Animal Epidemics 
• Foot and mouth 
• Zoonotics 
• Anthrax and rabies  

 
Crop Pests 

• Army worm and quell a birds 
 
Geological Hazards 

• Earthquakes 
• Landslides 
• Environmental degradation 

 
2. Institutions dealing with Disaster Risk Reduction 
Disaster management in Zimbabwe takes a multisector approach with all relevant sister 
ministries being members of the National Civil Protection Committee. A sample  of 
sectors that attent to National Civil Protection Committee meetings which are conducted 
regularly.  



 
 

NAME ORGANISATION PHYSICAL ADD TEL/CELL EMAIL 

Berejena S 
Dpt of Info &  
Publicity Munhumutapa Bld 

011616736 
707214  

Bishi J T Major ZNA KG 6 

793261, 
011865523 
723383  

Chanetsa J 
Food & Nutrition 
Nutrition Council  SIRDC 11865640 jchanets@mweb.co.zw 

Charuka M 
Save the  
Children UK 10 Natal , Belgravia 11806503 munyaradzic@scfuk.org.zw 

Chimbaru WHO 
Parirenyatwa  
Hospital 91253450 maphosa@zw.afro.who.int 

Chisenga S. NSSA 56 Gleneagle Rd 791760-9  

Chiyanga CAZ Airport 
011211908, 
 585109  

Donora N (Dr) Vet Services Borowdale Rd 011867506 nyamadzawodo@yahoo.com 

Gandiwa J 
Dep of Natural 
Res Makombe Complex 

011759256 
705661 gandiwaj@yahoo.co.uk 

Garanganga BJ SADC DMC Met Office 
778172,  
778236 garangan@dmc.co.zw 

Gohori 
Physical 
Planning Mukwati Building 

091925507,  
707066 physcalplan@africaonline.co.zw 

Gondo J AREX 6th Street Ext 11410068  

Gongera K.S DDF Mukwati Building 
793655, 
011416610  

Gotosa T.N Parks & Wild Life HQ Botanical Gard 011871151  

Gwenzi J Met Department Belvedere 
778173-5 
011865291 jgwenzi@weather.utande.co.zw 

Hlatshwayo 

Min Of 
Interactive  
Affairs Munhumutapa Bld 

011506555 
793214  

Jemwa S Ministry of Mines Zimre House 
011511185 
752605-7  

Mabaso E OCHA Takura House 792681  
Mabvakure Education Mt Pleasant 333829  

Madamombe E ZINWA Pax House 
703035 
011612830  

Madzimbamuto NRZ 92 G Silundika 
011203186 
78604333  

Maphosa S. WHO 
Parirenyatwa  
Hospital 11615146 maphosa@zw.afro.who.int 

Mashingaidze GPSI  
011806799 
793281  

Masike M Harare Hospital Harare Hspital 621100  
Matanhire M World Vision  011615512  
Mathew  New ZIANA 19 Selous 251750-4 newsroom@ziana.co.zw 

Mavura S CMED Chitepo 

759454, 
759628 
011421470  



Merka J 
Natural 
Resources Makombe Complex 

091354362 
705664 limproj@mweb.co.zw 

MhlangaS.Z 
Zambezi River 
Authority 

21 Lake Drive 
Kariba 061 2607 zarakari@mweb.co.zw 

Michael I.D 
Department of 
Roads Kaguvi Building 708222 cemaint@africaonline.co.zw 

Muchemwa L 
ZRP Sub Aqua 
Unit Chikurubi 

497906 
011526077  

Mudombi Zim Brown Cross Belgravia 11865288 zrcs@ecoweb.co.zw 

Mudzimu F Foreign Affairs Munhumutapa Buil 
727005,  
790501  

Mugava S 
Harare Fire 
Brigade 111 Belvedere Rd 

751967,  
091432653 smugava@yahoo.com 

Mukupe Henry 
Zambezi River 
Authority Lusaka  mukupe@taraho.org.zm 

Musariri M ZINWA Pax House 11756844 musariri2000@yahoo.com 

Musingarabwi D 
Hazardous 
substances Kaguvi Building 

730011 
798537-60 
011877429 davmusing@yahoo.com 

     
Mutondi AREX 5th Street Ext 794601-6  

Muzenda S 
Minstry of 
Transport 

13th Floor Kaguvi  
Building 

700991-9 
011782121  

Muzvidziwa DDF Mukwati Building 
793655 
011416601 muzvinfnt@yahoo.com 

Ncube Col ZNA Engineers KG 6 703530  

Ndoro G Min of Agric Ngungunyani 
091310568 
706081-9 gracendoro@yahoo.com 

Ndoro Sqd Leader Air Force of Zim Air Force HQ   
Ngaliwa A ZIRDAT 125 R Mugabe 792728 aliceng@pgzim.co.zw 

Nyadzayo TK Min of Health Kaguvi Building 
011424932 
792454 knyadzayo@yahoo.com 

Nyagweta W/Com Air Force of Zim Air Force HQ 
011861544 
702469  

Shanzi R Min of Health Kaguvi Building 792983 rangashanzi@yahoo.com 

Shonhiwa 
Zimbabwe Traffic  
Safety Council 37 Selous Avenue 

011861664 
011866087 
703439 ztsbadmn@africaonline.co.zw 

Sithole C/Supt ZRP PGHQ 

011805859,70
0171 
702149  

Sithole Thandiwe S. ZEDC 25 Samora Machel 011 871 515 stsithole@zesa.net 
Zvawada Min Of Finance Gov Complex 791186 stzvawada@yahoo.co.uk 

 
 


