# MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT, PUBLIC WORKS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Department of Civil Protection Private Bag 7706 Causeway ZIMBABWE

E-mail: eprzim@africaonline.co.zw



Tel: +263 - 4 - 727906 +263 - 4 - 792478 +263 - 4 - 728201/9

Fax: +263 - 4 - 703715 +263 - 4 - 792098

Contact Information Mr. M.S. Pawadyira Director Civil Protection Department P.Bag 7706 Causeway, Zimbabwe

Phone: +263 4 727906 Fax: +263 4 703715

Email: eprzim@africaonline.co.zw

areas.

### DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL PROTECTION

S Ndlovu CIVIL PROTECTION Zimbabwe

# PROGRESS TOWARDS IMPLEMENTING HYGO FRAMEWORK OF ACTION: ZIMBABWE: 2007

	Priority Action 1: Disaster Risk Reduction is National Priority	Priority Action 2: Identify, Assess Monitor disaster Risks	Priority Action 3: Use of knowledge and innovation	Priority Action 4: Reduce Underlying Risk Factors	Priority 5 : Strengthen Disaster Preparedness
1. Initiative/Pr ogram	*Legislative and policy review on disaster management	Flood risk mapping and related land use planning.	Strategy to integrate disaster risk reduction into education system of the country.	[NB partially covered under priority action 2]	EPR Planning and public awareness campaigns on hazards.
2. Description/ Objective/ Main Activities	To integrate disaster risk management into planning and update legislative and policy framework accordingly.	To improve flood monitoring and land use planning in at risk river valleys.	To mitigate against the effect of disasters on the education system thus contribute to improved awareness of disasters risks in the country in general.	-	To ensure effective disaster response at local levels and empower local communities with knowledge on prevailing risks.
3. Results and achieveme nts	Legislative and policy review underway, drafts completed and being processed in terms of requisite procedures.	Program has covered one major river system of the country and is expected to be replicated to other	EPR manual for schools produced and distributed and resource book for reference.	-	Localised planning for vulnerable areas accompanied by awareness campaigns on prevailing hazards in respective areas.

4. Major	Financial constraints in	Slow progress as	Inadequate funding	-	Hampered by inadequate
challenges	undertaking	exercise is extensive	for mass production of		funding
	consultative process.	and requires	resource book and		and lack of funds to
		extensive community	training on the EPR		purchase requisite
		involvement, also	Manual.		equipment for response.
		funding constraints.			

#### **Contact Information**

The Director Civil Protection Department P.Bag 7706 Causeway, Zimbabwe

Phone: +263 4 727906 Fax: +263 4 703715

Email: <a href="mailto:eprzim@africaonline.co.zw">eprzim@africaonline.co.zw</a>

#### 1. Disaster Profile

Zimbabwe is among other countries in the SADC region that is prone to a number of hazards, The main hazards are as follows;

## **Road and Rail Traffic Accidents**

Due to increased volumes of traffic after independence, coupled with the ragged terrain in some parts of the country and narrow roads, the country looses hundreds of lives due to road traffic accidents every year. In 1991, 89 people perished in a bus accident most of them school children. There are other very serious examples where many people died in rail and road accidents.

## **Cyclones**

The recent years have seen a number of people being left homeless and infrastructural damages due to a sharp increase in severe climatic and weather conditions. Flood induced disaster caused by Cyclone Eline in 2000 which left a trail of destruction in some parts of the country is a case in point. The Cyclone disaster affected directly and indirectly 2.7 million people who reside in the Eastern and southeastern parts of the country. Of these an estimated two million comprise the vulnerable group, particularly the old and the young. Their personal and collective losses ranged from death of immediate family members, loss of livestock and damage to households. Bridges, dams, houses and other civil works were destroyed.

Sector	Impact	Estimated Cost of Damage (US\$)
Health, Water and Sanitation	Contamination of drinking water points, e.g., boreholes and wells by floodwaters	1,139,549.00
	Human death caused by floodwaters; 91 people were reported dead	
	Homelessness (over 100 000 people were rendered destitute	

Total		3,160,799.00
All sectors	Co-ordination and management	629,000.00
Infrastructure and Communications	Disruption of communication because roads, bridges, radio, power lines and telephone lines were destroyed  Reconstruction of breached dams in order to provide water for livestock and people	1,256,250.00
Education	Disruption of the academic calendar because some satellite camps were established on school premises  Disruption of the academic calendar because of damage to school buildings, e.g., classrooms, and toilets	95,000.00
Food and Agriculture	Granaries and field crops were destroyed thereby diminishing food security	41,000.00
	in the country, of these 61 000 were in Matabeleland South alone)  Serious health hazard because toilets were rendered unusable	

Zimbabwe was affected again during the 2002/2003 rainy seasons by cyclone Japhet that caused severe environmental damage in most parts of southern and eastern parts of the country.

#### **Drought**

Drought is the biggest single hazards affecting Zimbabwe and has suffered greatly from the prolonged drought of the 1980s and early 90s. There was approximately a 60 percent reduction in cereal grain output and 50 percent loss in the livestock herd. Droughts occur in all of Zimbabwe's Provinces but in recent decades the most severe and devastating to human livelihood have been in the provinces of Masvingo, Matabeleland North and South.

Trends in the occurrence of droughts indicate they are becoming more frequent than ever before. Long-term averages indicate that in terms of rainfall, out of every 10 years, we have about 3.7 good years, 4 average years, and 2.3 bad ones. Research also reveals that since the 1970s extreme drought affects Zimbabwe in every decade. The highest frequency of drought has been the 1900-decade where half of the years were droughts.

requested of drought has been the 1500 decade where hair of the years were droughts.									
EXTREM	IE DROUG	НТ	SEVERE	EVERE DROUGHT			MODERATE DROUGHT		
YEAR	Below Aver(mm)	Total mm	YEAR	Below Aver(mm)	mm	YEAR	Below Aver(mm)	Total mm	
1911-12 1915-16 1921-22 1923-24	-229.1 -268.0 -277.3 -263.3	433.2 394.3 385 399	1902-03 1913-14 1926-27 1941-42	-169.6 -189.1 -149.7 -161.5	492.7 473.2 512.6 500.8	1912-13 1916-17 1927-28 1930-31	-112.6 -95.6 -108.7 -94.6	549.7 566.7 553.6 567.7	

1946-47	-297.1	365.2	1948-49	-127.3	535	1933-34	-97.0	565.3
1967-68	-257.5	404.8	1950-51	-145.5	516.8	1937-38	-109.4	552.9
1972-73	-291.2	371.1	1959-60	-178.9	483.4	1969-70	-123.6	538.7
1981-82	-222.6	439.7	1963-64	-195.2	467.1	1978-79	-93.0	569.3
1982-83	-259.2	403.1	1964-65	-153.1	509.2	1997-98	-26.1	536.2
1986-87	-239.9	422.4	1983-84	-198.3	464.0?	1949-50	-143.4	518.9
1991-92	-327.1	335.2	1990-91	-160.7	501.6	1993-94	-143.0	519.3
1994-95	-243.5	418.8	2001-02	-196.55	465.75	2004-05	-133.0	529.3

### Lightning

In Zimbabwe, more than 100 people are killed by lightning every year. Electrical installations, properties, and livestock have been lost due to this natural phenomenon.

#### Other hazards are as follows

## **Biological Hazards**

**Epidemics** 

- Malaria
- Cholera

**Animal Epidemics** 

- Foot and mouth
- Zoonotics
- Anthrax and rabies

## Crop Pests

• Army worm and quell a birds

## **Geological Hazards**

- Earthquakes
- Landslides
- Environmental degradation

### 2. Institutions dealing with Disaster Risk Reduction

Disaster management in Zimbabwe takes a multisector approach with all relevant sister ministries being members of the National Civil Protection Committee. A sample of sectors that attent to National Civil Protection Committee meetings which are conducted regularly.

NAME	ORGANISATION	PHYSICAL ADD	TEL/CELL	EMAIL
	Dpt of Info &		011616736	
Berejena S	Publicity	Munhumutapa Bld	707214	
			793261,	
			011865523	
Bishi J T Major	ZNA	KG 6	723383	
	Food & Nutrition			
Chanetsa J	Nutrition Council	SIRDC	11865640	jchanets@mweb.co.zw
	Save the			
Charuka M	Children UK	10 Natal, Belgravia	11806503	munyaradzic@scfuk.org.zw
		Parirenyatwa		
Chimbaru	WHO	Hospital	91253450	maphosa@zw.afro.who.int
Chisenga S.	NSSA	56 Gleneagle Rd	791760-9	
			011211908,	
Chiyanga	CAZ	Airport	585109	
Donora N (Dr)	Vet Services	Borowdale Rd	011867506	nyamadzawodo@yahoo.com
	Dep of Natural		011759256	
Gandiwa J	Res	Makombe Complex	705661	gandiwaj@yahoo.co.uk
			778172,	
Garanganga BJ	SADC DMC	Met Office	778236	garangan@dmc.co.zw
	Physical		091925507,	
Gohori	Planning	Mukwati Building	707066	physcalplan@africaonline.co.zw
Gondo J	AREX	6th Street Ext	11410068	
			793655,	
Gongera K.S	DDF	Mukwati Building	011416610	
Gotosa T.N	Parks & Wild Life	HQ Botanical Gard	011871151	
			778173-5	
Gwenzi J	Met Department	Belvedere	011865291	jqwenzi@weather.utande.co.zw
	Min Of			
	Interactive		011506555	
Hlatshwayo	Affairs	Munhumutapa Bld	793214	
			011511185	
Jemwa S	Ministry of Mines	Zimre House	752605-7	
Mabaso E	OCHA	Takura House	792681	
Mabvakure	Education	Mt Pleasant	333829	
			703035	
Madamombe E	ZINWA	Pax House	011612830	
			011203186	
Madzimbamuto	NRZ	92 G Silundika	78604333	
		Parirenyatwa		
Maphosa S.	WHO	Hospital	11615146	maphosa@zw.afro.who.int
			011806799	
Mashingaidze	GPSI		793281	
Masike M	Harare Hospital	Harare Hspital	621100	
Matanhire M	World Vision		011615512	
Mathew	New ZIANA	19 Selous	251750-4	newsroom@ziana.co.zw
			759454,	
			759628	
Mavura S	CMED	Chitepo	011421470	

	Natural		091354362	
Merka J	Resources	Makombe Complex	705664	limproj@mweb.co.zw
	Zambezi River	21 Lake Drive		mproj = mrowice.en
MhlangaS.Z	Authority	Kariba	061 2607	zarakari@mweb.co.zw
······arigao-i_	Department of		00.200.	<u> </u>
Michael I.D	Roads	Kaguvi Building	708222	cemaint@africaonline.co.zw
	ZRP Sub Aqua	lgg	497906	
Muchemwa L	Unit	Chikurubi	011526077	
Mudombi	Zim Brown Cross	Belgravia	11865288	zrcs@ecoweb.co.zw
			727005,	
Mudzimu F	Foreign Affairs	Munhumutapa Buil	790501	
	Harare Fire		751967,	
Mugava S	Brigade	111 Belvedere Rd	091432653	smuqava@yahoo.com
aga.ra o	Zambezi River		071102000	Sinagara 2 yanesiseni
Mukupe Henry	Authority	Lusaka		mukupe@taraho.org.zm
Musariri M	ZINWA	Pax House	11756844	musariri2000@yahoo.com
			730011	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Hazardous		798537-60	
Musingarabwi D	substances	Kaguvi Building	011877429	davmusing@yahoo.com
WidolingarabWi B	Substantess	Tagavi Bananig	011077127	<u>aavmaonig = yancoroom</u>
Mutondi	AREX	5th Street Ext	794601-6	
Material	Minstry of	13th Floor Kaguvi	700991-9	
Muzenda S	Transport	Building	011782121	
Widzorida O	Transport	Dananig	793655	
Muzvidziwa	DDF	Mukwati Building	011416601	muzvinfnt@yahoo.com
Ncube Col	ZNA Engineers	KG 6	703530	- Tale of the second
			091310568	
Ndoro G	Min of Agric	Ngungunyani	706081-9	gracendoro@yahoo.com
Ndoro Sqd Leader	Air Force of Zim	Air Force HQ		graderiae. d = yarreere.
Ngaliwa A	ZIRDAT	125 R Mugabe	792728	aliceng@pgzim.co.zw
gara / r			011424932	and only a population of the
Nyadzayo TK	Min of Health	Kaguvi Building	792454	knyadzayo@yahoo.com
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	i nagam zamamg	011861544	- Tangada ja a janaanaan
Nyagweta W/Com	Air Force of Zim	Air Force HQ	702469	
J. J				
Shanzi R	Min of Health	Kaguvi Building	792983	rangashanzi@yahoo.com
		J. J	011861664	
	Zimbabwe Traffic		011866087	
Shonhiwa	Safety Council	37 Selous Avenue	703439	ztsbadmn@africaonline.co.zw
			011805859,70	
			0171	
Sithole C/Supt	ZRP	PGHQ	702149	
Sithole Thandiwe S.	ZEDC	25 Samora Machel	011 871 515	stsithole@zesa.net
			791186	
Zvawada	Min Of Finance	Gov Complex	171100	stzvawada@yahoo.co.uk